market prices. Such market risk may arise out of volatility in currency rates, interest rates and prices.

The  company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR (foreign currency amount multiplied by closing rate),

is as follows:-

Particulars
31st March 2022

The Company deals with trade receivables, trade payables etc and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk associated with exchange rate movement.

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign

exchange risk through its sales in overseas market and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate

exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies. The Company also enters into forward contracts

for managing it exposure to such foreign currency risk.The Company manages the exposure of foreign exchange fluctuation in borrowings by entering into

derivatives contracts.

31st March 2021

Impact on profit before

tax

Impact on other

components of

equity
Particulars

USD sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 5%)*

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 5%)*

EURO sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 3%)*

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 3%)*

GBP sensitivity

Yen sensitivity

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 3%)*

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 3%)*

INR depreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 3%)*

INR appreciates by 7% (31st March 2021 - 3%)*

MERINO INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note : 49 - Financial risk management (Contd.)

(ii) Interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

On Financial Liabilities:

31st March

2022

31st March

2021

Variable rate borrowings 717.49   1,034.59

Fixed rate borrowings 28,793.27   15,236.43

29,510.76   16,271.02

(b) Sensitivity

31st March

2022

31st March

2021

31st March

2022

31st March

2021

(3.59)   (5.17)   (2.69)   (3.87)

3.59   5.17   2.69   3.87

* Assuming all other variables to be constant

Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points

(50 bps)*

Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points

(50 bps)*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company